
ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL 

Consent Agenda 

Meeting of January 20, 2022 

TO: The Honorable Gina Driscoll, Chair, and Members of City Council 

SUBJECT: A Resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept additional grant funds in 
the amount of $21,421.10 from the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health 

Department (Department) towards the City's Health in All Policies framework paid by the 
Foundation for a Healthy St. Petersburg; Approving the Second Amendment to the grant agreement, 
as amended, between the City of St. Petersburg and Department to increase the grant funding amount 

and extend the term of the grant agreement until April 30, 2022; Authorizing the Mayor or his 
designee to execute the Second Amendment and all other documents necessary to effectuate this 
transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $21,421.10 from the increase 

in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001 ), resulting from these additional grant 
revenues, to the Parks and Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587); and 
providing an effective date. 

EXPLANATION: A Health in All Policies (HiAP) framework recognizes that social determinants, 

conditions where we are born, live, work, play, worship, and age, have a strong effect on health. A 
HiAP framework encourages local governments to acknowledge and act upon the fact that resources 
and policies related to food access, housing, transportation, safety, education, land use, air and water 
quality, criminal justice, and economic development have a direct impact on health and are 
sometimes unequally distributed among populations. The Department proposes, with the assistance 
of its community partners, to transform local policymaking by bringing a HiAP approach across 
government and community sectors. Healthy St. Pete, a Division of the Parks and Recreation 
Department, hired a planner to work exclusively on a HiAP framework implementation. The planner 
is responsible for assessing and tracking city and state legislation, regulations, and policies pertinent 
to the elimination of health disparities, especially within high-risk areas, to create a healthier 
community. 

On March 1, 2021 the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health Department 
(Department) awarded the City of St. Petersburg (City) $78,573.75 to support the City's 
implementation of the Health in All Policies framework. On October 1, 2021 the City and Department 
executed the First Amendment to the grant agreement to extend the term to January 31, 2022 and 
decrease the grant amount to $52,802.48 due to projected expenditures by the City. The Department 
and the City now desire to execute a Second Amendment to the grant agreement to extend the term 

to April 30, 2022 and increase the funding amount by $21,421.10 for a total grant award of 
$74,223.58 for the services and deliverables required by the grant agreement during the period 
commencing on February 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2022. 

Based on the above information, it is recommended that Council approve the attached resolution. 

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: Revenue in the amount of$21,421.10 will be 
received from the Department and deposited into the General Fund. Funds will be available after the 
approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $21,421.10 from the increase in the 
unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional grant revenues, 
to the Parks and Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587). 

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution 

http:21,421.10
http:of$21,421.10
http:74,223.58
http:21,421.10
http:52,802.48
http:78,573.75
http:21,421.10
http:21,421.10


APPROVALS: 
Administrative: � 
Budget: �___( 



Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL 
GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,421.10 
FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH, PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT (DEPARTMENT) TOWARDS 
THE CITY’S HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES 
FRAMEWORK PAID BY THE FOUNDATION 
FOR A HEALTHY ST. PETERSBURG; 
APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
THE GRANT AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED, 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG 
AND DEPARTMENT TO INCREASE THE 
GRANT FUNDING AMOUNT AND EXTEND 
THE TERM OF THE GRANT AGREEMENT 
UNTIL APRIL 30, 2022; AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE 
SECOND AMENDMENT AND ALL OTHER 
DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE 
THIS TRANSACTION; APPROVING A 
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $21,421.10 FROM THE INCREASE 
IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE 
GENERAL FUND (0001), RESULTING FROM 
THESE ADDITIONAL GRANT REVENUES, TO 
THE PARKS AND RECREATION 
DEPARTMENT, HEALTHY ST. PETE DIVISION 
(190-1587); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2021 the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas 
County Health Department (Department) awarded the City of St. Petersburg (City) $78,573.75 to 
support the City’s implementation of the Health in All Policies framework; and 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2021 the City and Department executed the First 
Amendment to the grant agreement to extend the term to January 31, 2022 and decrease the grant 
amount to $52,802.48 due to projected expenditures by the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Department desire to execute a Second Amendment to 
the grant agreement, as amended, to extend the term to April 30, 2022 and increase the funding 
amount by $21,421.10 for a total grant award of $74,223.58; and  



WHEREAS, Health in All Policies is consistent with the City's sustainability vision 
and mission statement and supports the long-term goals of the Healthy St. Pete initiative, 
Integrated Sustainability Action Plan, STAR Community Rating leadership certification, 
commitment to LEED and Envision standards, Greenhouse program, Grow Smarter Initiative, and 
South St. Petersburg CRA Redevelopment plan; and 

WHEREAS, this additional funding will be available after a supplemental 
appropriation in the amount of $21,421.10 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the 
General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional grant revenues, to the Parks and Recreation 
Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587); and 

WHEREAS, Administration recommends approval of this resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. 
Petersburg, Florida, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to accept additional grant funds 
in the amount of $21,421.10 from the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County 
Health Department (Department) towards the City's Health in All Policies framework paid by the 
Foundation for a Healthy St. Petersburg. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Second Amendment to the grant 
agreement, as amended, between the City of St. Petersburg and Department to increase the grant 
funding amount and extend the term of the grant agreement until April 30, 2022 is hereby 
approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to 
execute the Second Amendment and all other documents necessary to effectuate this transaction. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby approved from the increase in 
the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional grant 
revenues, the following supplemental appropriation for FY22: 

General Fund 
Parks and Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete 
Division (190-1587) $21,421.10 

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

LEGAL: DEPARTMENT: BUDGET: 

Isl Z>� &. �mat 

Michae . efferis, Administrator Elizabeth M. Makofske, Director 

Leisure Services Administration Budget and Management Administration 

Page 2 of2 

http:21,421.10
http:21,421.10
http:21,421.10



